

Joseph L. Franco, OSB No. 073913
Joe.Franco@hklaw.com
Kristin M. Asai, OSB No. 103286
Kristin.Asai@hklaw.com
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
2300 US Bancorp Tower
111 SW Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503.243.2300
Fax: 503.241.8014

Jonathan P. Boughrum, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
jrboughrum@atllp.com
Michael C. Witsch, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
mwitsch@atllp.com
Richard L. Scheff, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
rlscheff@atllp.com
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
2005 Market Street
29th Floor, One Commerce Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 267.780.2000
Fax: 215.569.8228

Attorneys for Matt Martorello

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

RICHARD LEE SMITH, JR., individually and
on behalf of persons similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

MATT MARTORELLO, et al.,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:18-cv-01651-AC

**DEFENDANT MATT MARTORELLO'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LR 7-1 AND 7-2	1
MOTION TO DISMISS	1
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Tribe—not Martorello—created TED, Big Picture Loans, and Ascension to continue its lending operations and not to primarily benefit Martorello.	3
B. The Tribe—not Martorello—controls the lending.....	6
III. THERE IS NO PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MARTORELLO.	7
A. The First Amended Complaint must be dismissed for lack of personal jurisdiction.	7
B. RICO’s nationwide service of process provision does not provide the Court with personal jurisdiction over Martorello.	10
IV. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AS TO MARTORELLO.	12
A. Plaintiff’s allegations concerning Martorello are conclusory, speculative, directly contrary to relevant documents, and cannot be accepted.....	12
B. The choice-of-law provision in the loan agreement must be enforced.	16
C. Plaintiff’s RICO claims are deficient as a matter of law.	19
1. <i>Plaintiff lacks standing under RICO to pursue claims against Martorello.</i>	21
2. <i>Plaintiff fails to demonstrate a violation of § 1962(c) by Martorello.</i>	24

3. *Plaintiff fails to demonstrate a RICO conspiracy*..... 28

D. Plaintiff cannot state a claim for a violation of Oregon’s lending laws
against Martorello. 29

E. Plaintiff’s unjust enrichment claims are similarly without merit..... 30

F. No Declaratory or Injunctive Relief as to Martorello is available..... 31

V. CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABF Capital Corp., a Delaware Corp. v. Osley</i> , 414 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Abraham v. Singh</i> , 480 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Amfac Foods, Inc. v. Int’l Systems & Controls Corp.</i> , 294 Or. 94 (1982).....	13
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super Ct. of Cal., San Francisco Cty.</i> , 582 U.S. --, 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	8, 9
<i>Brown v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 293 Or. 446 (1982).....	31
<i>Butcher’s Union Local No. 498, United Food & Comm. Workers v. SDC Inv., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986)	10, 11
<i>Estate of Carvel ex rel. Carvel v. Ross</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D. Del. 2008).....	10
<i>Dahlgren v. First Nat. Bank of Holdrege</i> , 533 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>De Los Angeles Gomez v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 642 F. App’x 670 (9th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Dermesropian v. Dental Experts</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass 2010)	20
<i>Diversified Capital Invs., Inc. v. Sprint Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-03796-HSG, 2016 WL 2988864 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2016).....	3

Don Rasmussen Co. v. BMW of North America, LLC,
 No. 02-1504-KI, 2003 WL 26076846 (D. Or. Nov. 20, 2003).....17

Farmers Ins. Exch. v. First Choice Chiropractic & Rehab.,
 No. 3:13-CV-01883-PK, 2016 WL 10827072 (D. Or. Feb. 25, 2016).....27

Fields v. Twitter, Inc.,
 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)22

Figueroa Ruiz v. Alegria,
 896 F.2d 645 (1st Cir. 1990).....19

Flip Mortg. Corp. v. McElhone,
 841 F.2d 531 (4th Cir. 1988)25

Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.,
 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997), *overruled on other grounds by Lacey v. Maricopa Cty.*, 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)22

Galloway v. Justin Martorello,
 Case No. 3:19-cv-314 REP.1, 20

Genty v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
 937 F.2d 899 (3rd Cir. 1991)23

George v. Urban Settlement Servs.,
 833 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2016)27

Hazen v. Cook,
 55 Or. App. 66 (1981).....29

Helicopter Transp. Servs, LLC v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.,
 253 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (D. Or. 2017)8

Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York,
 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....21

Hodges v. Oak Tree Realtors, Inc.,
 363 Or. 601 (2018).....30

Holmes v. Secs. Investor Prot. Corp.,
 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....21, 22, 23

Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins,
 881 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1989)17

Howard v. Am. Online Inc.,
 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)28

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....26

Int’l Bus. Machines Corp. v. Brown,
134 F.3d 377 (9th Cir. 1998) (unpublished)27

Inyo Cty. v. Paiute Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty. of the Bishop Colony,
538 U.S. 701 (2003).....23

Iqbal v. Hasty,
490 F.3d 143 (2nd Cir. 2007).....14

Johnson v. J.G. Wentworth Originations, LLC,
284 Or. App. 47 (2017).....17

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....8

Kibec v. Balog,
No. 3:12-CV- 559-ST, 2012 WL 2529202 (D. Or. May 29, 2012).....13

Lee v. City of Los Angeles,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)3, 16

Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Ltd. v. SeaMaster Logistics, Inc.,
691 F. App’x 416 (9th Cir. 2017)21

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....19

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014).....4

Ott v. Mortg. Inv’rs Corp. of Ohio,
65 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Or. 2014)12

Phillips v. Lithia Motors, Inc.,
No. 03-3109-HO, 2006 WL 1113608 (D. Or. Apr. 27, 2006)25

PT United Can Co. Ltd v. Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc.,
138 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1998).....10

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Keating,
186 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1999)21

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
507 U.S. 170 (1993).....27, 28

Shlim v. CML, Inc.,
112 Or. App. 597 (1992).....13

Sundance Land Corp. v. Cmty. First Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n,
840 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1988)25

Tech Heads, Inc. v. Desktop Serv. Ctr., Inc.,
105 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (D. Or. 2000)7

Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. World Eng’g,
476 U.S. 877 (1986).....16

Trigueros v. Adams,
658 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2011)3

United States v. Bergrin,
650 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2011).....25

United States v. Eufrasio,
935 F.2d 553 (3d Cir. 1991).....26

United States v. Pepe,
747 F.2d 632 (11th Cir. 1984)26

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....25

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....8, 9

White Mountain Apache v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980).....19

Williams v. Big Picture Loans,
929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019) *passim*

Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC,
Case No. 3:17-cv-461 *passim*

Wilson v. Gutierrez,
261 Or. App. 410 (2014).....30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1962.....21, 24, 25

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).....28, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)21
18 U.S.C. § 1965.....10, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1965(b)10, 11
ORS 15.300(2)17
ORS 15.350.....17, 18
ORS 15.455.....17
ORS 82.010.....30
ORS 82.010(4)29, 30
ORS 725.045.....30
ORS 725.910.....30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....1, 7
Or. R. Civ. P. 4.....7

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 187(2).....18
Tribal Consumer Financial Services Regulatory Code.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LR 7-1 AND 7-2
